Ordinance No. 2005.06 Village of Salado County of Bell State of Texas May 5, 2005

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO CHANGING THE EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAGE AT THE INTERSECTION OF MAIN STREET AND CARRIAGE HOUSE ROAD; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND PROPER NOTICE OF MEETING.

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of the Village of Salado and the safety of its citizens to make a traffic sign change in order to better facilitate the flow of traffic throughout the village.

**NOW THEREFORE**, be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado:

1. The intersection of Main Street and Carriage House Road be changed from a Yield Sign to a Stop Sign.

## **SEVERABILITY**

In the event that any one or more of the provisions, clauses, or words of this ordinance or the application thereof to any situation or circumstance shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect any other provisions, clauses, or words of this ordinance or the application thereof to any other situations or circumstance and it is intended that this ordinance shall be severable and that it shall be construed and applied as if such invalid or unconstitutional clause, section, provision, or word had not been included herein.

## PROPER NOTICE AND MEETING

It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance was passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. Notice was also provided as required by Chapter 52 of the Texas Local Government Code.

٠.

A Commence of the Commence of

- Contract of a contract

か (利力) で対 で、 (利力)

State of the state

.

Service Services

PASSED AND APPROVED on this, the 5th day of May, 2005, by a vote of ayes, nays, and abstentions of the Board of Aldermen.
THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS
Jell Ale
Ričk Ashe, Mayor
CERTIFICATE
THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF BELL
I, Dianna Zulauf, being the current Village Secretary of the Village of Salado, Texas, do hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No, passed and approved by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado, Texas, on the day o, 2005, and such Ordinance was duly adopted at a meeting open to the public and notice of said meeting, giving the date, place and subject thereof, was posted as prescribed by Government Code 551.043.
Witness my hand and seal of office this day of, 2005.
Dianna Zulauf Village Secretary



e . . . \*